
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case Nos.
24-1820 & 24-1821

BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

– v. –

XAVIER BECERRA, U.S. Secretary of Health & Human Services; CHIQUITA
BROOKS-LASURE, Administrator of Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES;
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellees.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY IN CASE NOS. 3-23-CV-3335
& 3-23-CV-3818, HONORABLE ZAHID N. QURAISHI

**BRIEF OF PIONEER PUBLIC INTEREST LAW
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

ELIZABETH J. SHER
JOHN W. CERRETA
DAY PITNEY LLP
One Jefferson Road
Parsippany, New Jersey 07054
(973) 966-6300

FRANK J. BAILEY
JOHN C. LA LIBERTE
PIONEER PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
185 Devonshire Street, 11th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 819-1010

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Pioneer Public Interest Law Center*



JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

XAVIER BECERRA, U.S. Secretary of Health & Human Services; CHIQUITA
BROOKS-LASURE, Administrator of Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES;
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE INFLATION REDUCTION ACT’S DRUG PRICE
NEGOTIATION PROGRAM PROVISIONS WILL DEVASTATE NEW DRUG
DEVELOPMENT BY DRASTICALLY SLASHING DRUG COMPANIES’ RESEARCH AND
DEVELOPMENT BUDGETS4

A. A widespread decline in revenue will inevitably lead to a dramatic in
reduction in research and development, stifling innovation.5

B. The IRA’s ambiguity regarding multi-use orphan drugs will, and already
has, led to a decrease in trials and research on rare diseases.8

C. The IRA will have a disproportionately negative impact on seniors.....10

D. The Program incentivizes companies to limit their production and
research of accessible and affordable drugs in favor of those that offer
higher financial viability.12

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Inflation Reduction Act of 2022,
Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dana Goldman & Joseph Grogan et al, Mitigating the Inflation Reduction Act’s Adverse Impacts on the Prescription Drug Market, USC Shaeffer (Apr. 13, 2023), <https://healthpolicy.usc.edu/research/mitigating-the-inflation-reduction-acts-potential-adverse-impacts-on-the-prescription-drug-market/>..... 11

Greg Slabodkin, IRA Drives Pfizer’s Decision to Focus on Biologics, not Small Molecules, Biospace (Mar. 4, 2024), <https://www.biospace.com/ira-drives-pfizer-s-decision-to-focus-on-biologics-not-small-molecules> 14

How the Inflation Reduction Act is Impacting Rare Disease Patients, Council for Affordable Health Coverage (Mar. 1, 2023), <https://cahc.net/how-the-inflation-reduction-act-is-impacting-rare-disease-patients/> 9, 10

IRA: Patient Options to Therapeutic Options, Hayden Consulting Group (Sep. 4, 2023), <https://haydencg.com/post/potential-impact-of-the-ira-on-access-to-therapeutic-options-in-part-d>..... 11

John LaMattina, Early Impact of Inflation Reduction Act on Drug Discovery, Forbes (Mar. 6, 2024), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/johnlamattina/2024/03/06/early-impact-of-the-inflation-reduction-act-on-drug-discovery/> 6

John Stanford, The IRA Is Already Curtailing Small Drug Development. Here’s How To Reverse That, Biospace (Apr. 9, 2024), <https://www.biospace.com/the-ira-is-already-curtailing-small-molecule-drug-development-here-s-how-to-reverse-that> 14

Jordan Cates & Katherine M. Holcomb et al, Medicare price reduction: A paradigm shift in part D access and cost, Milliman (Sep. 12, 2023), <https://www.milliman.com/en/insight/medicare-price-negotiation-paradigm-shift-part-d-access-cost#6>..... 7

Marie-Lyn Horlacher-Hecht & Andrew Kodesch et al, 3 Keys to Navigating Drug Development Under the IRA, Oliver Wyman, <https://www.oliverwyman.com/our-expertise/perspectives/health/2023/june/3-keys-to-navigating-drug-development-under-the-ira.html>.....5

Michael Cohen, Inflation Reduction Act Favors Biologics Over Small Molecules: In The Long Term, This Could Partly Undermine Bill’s Effort to Contain Costs, Forbes (Jan. 15, 2023), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/joshuacohen/2023/01/15/inflation-reduction-act-favors-biologics-over-small-molecules-in-the-long-term-this-could-partly-undermine-bills-effort-to-contain-costs/>13

Nick Paul Taylor, Gilead-backed study warns IRA price negotiations could hit R&D harder than expected, Fierce Biotech (Sep. 6, 2023), <https://www.fiercebiotech.com/biotech/gilead-backed-study-warns-medicare-price-negotiations-could-hit-rd-harder-expected>..... 5, 6, 7

Nicole Longo, IRA Threatens Seniors’ Access to Robust Treatment Options, PhRMA (Sep. 23, 2023), <https://phrma.org/Blog/IRA-threatens-seniors-access-to-robust-treatment-options>11

Nicole Longo, WTAS: Inflation Reduction Act already impacting R&D decisions, PhRMA (Jan. 17, 2023), <https://phrma.org/en/Blog/WTAS-Inflation-Reduction-Act-already-impacting-RD-decisions>.....8, 14

Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry, Congressional Budget Office (Apr., 2021), <https://www.cbo.gov/publication/57126>.....6

The Inflation Reduction Act & the Small Molecule Penalty, Council For Affordable Health Coverage (Jan. 12, 2023), <https://cahc.net/the-inflation-reduction-act-the-small-molecule-penalty/>12
